

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF MISSOURI

KEITH JACKSON )

Appellant/Plaintiff, )

vs. )

DENNIS J. BARTON III )

Respondent/Defendant )

Case No. SC95771

---

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

Dennis J. Barton III #55176  
The Barton Law Group, LLC  
17600 Chesterfield Airport Road  
Suite 201  
Chesterfield, MO 63005  
(636) 778-9520 Telephone  
(636) 778-9523 Facsimile  
dbarton@bartonlawllc.com  
Attorney for Respondent/Defendant

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ..... v

Statement of Facts ..... 1

Points Relied On..... 4

Standard of Review ..... 6

**POINT I. THE APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE  
CIRCUIT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF COUNT I OF APPELLANT’S  
PETITION FOR FAILING TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FDCPA  
BECAUSE THAT CLAIM ACCRUED MORE THAN ONE YEAR PRIOR  
TO THE FILING OF APPELLANT’S FDCPA ACTION AND WAS  
BARRED BY THE FDCPA’S ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATION .... 7**

A. The Circuit Court Correctly Held Respondent’s Last Opportunity to  
Comply with the FDCPA was the Filing of the Collection Action ..... 8

B. The Circuit Court Correctly Found that all Alleged Violations were Later  
Effects of the Collection Action ..... 16

1. The Circuit Court correctly found that the “no show” was not a discrete  
violation and not filed timely ..... 17

2. The Circuit Court correctly found that Defendant’s written demand was  
not a discrete violation and not filed timely ..... 19

- a. Reaffirmations of Alleged FDCPA Violations are Not Separate and Discrete Violations, and They are Time-Barred if the Initial Violation is Time-Barred..... 21
- b. Respondent filed the Motion to Vacate and Set Aside the dismissal of the collection action on the same day he sent the written demand. .... 24
- 3. The Circuit Court correctly found that the reinstatement of the collection action was not a discrete violation and not filed timely ..... 25
  - a. Vacating and setting aside of the collection action’s dismissal for failure to prosecute did not result in a new action..... 26
  - b. *Glazewski* is not persuasive authority to support Appellant’s claim that a motion to vacate and set aside creates a new action for the purposes of a FDCPA action..... 29

**POINT II. THE APPELLATE COURT DID NOT COMMIT ANY MATERIAL ERROR BY TREATING COUNT I OF THE CIRCUIT COURT’S JUDGMENT AS A SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE ANY ERROR IS IRRELEVANT WITH THIS COURT REVIEWING THE JUDGMENT *DE NOVO*, AND IT WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE IT DID NOT CHANGE APPELLANT’S BEHAVIOR OR THE RULE OF THE COURTS..... 33**

- A. The Eastern District’s Standard of Review is No Longer Relevant and Did Not Result in Material Error..... 33

- 1. The Eastern District Properly Used the Summary Judgment Standard to Review Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss ..... 34
- 2. The Eastern District Did Not Convert Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss into a Motion for Summary Judgment as to Point Two of the Appeal ..... 36
- 3. Any Conversion of Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss into a Motion for Summary Judgment Did Not Result in Material Harm to Appellant..... 37
- B. Appellant’s Equitable Tolling Argument was Waived and Should be Disregarded ..... 38

**POINT III. THE EASTERN DISTRICT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF COUNT II OF APPELLANT’S PETITION BECAUSE RESPONDENT’S DEBT COLLECTION ACTIVITIES WERE NOT IN CONNECTION WITH LIFESMILE’S SALE OF DENTAL SERVICES TO APPELLANT, SO APPELLANT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE MMPA ..... 40**

- A. Third Parties to a Transaction are Not Liable under the MMPA When Their Acts Do Not Have a Relationship with the Sale of Merchandise..... 42
  - 1. *Conway* explains that ongoing servicing of a loan by a third party to the initial transaction is still “in connection with” the sale of the original loan ..... 43
  - 2. *Watson* clarified the scope of *Conway* by limiting the definition of “in connection with the sale” to services included in the original

transaction..... 45

3. The Eighth Circuit construes *Conway* to mean actions by thirty-party debt collectors are not “in connection with” the sale of merchandise when they had no participation in the underlying transaction ..... 46

B. Respondent is Not Liable Under the MMPA Because His Collection Activities Were Not “in Connection with” the Sale of the Dental Services by LifeSmile to Appellant ..... 47

1. Respondent’s collection activities were not “in connection with” LifeSmile’s sale of dental services because Respondent’s acts did not begin until after the sale was already completed ..... 47

2. Respondent’s collection activities were not “in connection with” LifeSmile’s sale of dental services because Respondent’s acts were not contemplated by LifeSmile or Appellant at the time of the sale ..... 51

C. The MMPA’s Failure to Specifically Exclude Debt Collectors Does Not Equate to Appellant Stating a Claim against Respondent ..... 53

Conclusion..... 56

Certificate of Compliance..... 58

Certificate of Service..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Anderson v. Gamache & Myers, P.C.*,  
 No. 4:07-CV-336-MLM, 2007 WL 1577610 (E.D. Mo. May 31, 2007) ..... 9

*Barkley v. McKeever Enterprises, Inc.*,  
 458 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. banc 2015) .....5, 39-40

*Benton v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Stores, Inc.*,  
 436 S.W.3d 632 (Mo.App. E.D. 2014).....5, 36

*Blakemore v. Pekay*,  
 895 F.Supp. 972 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....31

*Bland v. LVNV Funding, LLC*,  
 No. 4:15 CV 425 RWS, 2015 WL 5227414 (E.D. Mo Sept. 8, 2015) .....48

*Board of Regents v. Tomanio*,  
 446 U.S. 478, 100 S.Ct. 1790, 1796, 64 L.Ed.2d 440 (1980)..... 11

*Boldon v. Riverwalk Holdings, Ltd.*,  
 Civil NO. CV 15-2105 (JRT/JSM), 2016 WL 900639 (D. Minn. Mar. 9, 2016)...32

*Brown v. Brown*,  
 423 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2014) .....39

*Calka v. Kucker, Kraus & Bruh, LLP*,  
 No.98Civ.0990-RWS, 1998 WL 437151 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 3, 1998).....4, 21- 22, 30

*Campos v. Brooksbank*,  
120 F.Supp.2d 1271 (D. N.M. 2000) ..... 22, 30

*Chamineak v. Jefferson Capital Systems, LLC*,  
No. 4:15-CV-419 (CEJ), 2015 WL 4207084 (E.D. Mo. July 10, 2015) ..... 18

*City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O'Fallon*,  
324 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 6

*Coble v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP*,  
824 F.Supp.2d 568 (2011)..... 14-15

*Collins v. Erin Capital Mgmt., LLC*,  
290 F.R.D. 689 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 31

*Conway v. CitiMortgage, Inc.*,  
438 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 5, 41-45, 48, 50-52

*DeFrancesco v. Veripro Sols. Inc.*,  
2:14-CV-27-FTM-29DNF, 2015 WL 179376 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2015)..... 24

*Dieser v. St. Anthony Medical Center*,  
No. SC 95022, 2016 WL 5791250 (Mo. Banc Oct. 4, 2016) ..... 38, 55

*Farm Bureau Town and Country Ins. Co. of Missouri v. Angoff*,  
909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 6, 34

*Foster v. State*,  
352 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 5, 6, 33-34

*Fox v. Citicorp Credit Svcs., Inc.*,  
15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 31

*Fraenkel v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.*,  
 No. Civ. 04–1072-JRT-FLN, 2004 WL 1765309 (D. Minn. July 29, 2004) .....29

*Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Services, Inc.*,  
 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 9

*Gargiulo v. Forster & Garbus Esqs.*,  
 651 F. Supp.2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15

*Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.*,  
 216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2007) .....50

*Glazewski v. CKB Firm P.C.*,  
 14-C-7150, 2015 WL 661278 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2015).....29-31

*Hageman v. Barton*,  
 817 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2016).....4,11-12, 15, 32

*Harvey v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.*,  
 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 19

*Hasbrouck v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC*,  
 09 Civ. 748(GLS), 2010 WL 1257885 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010)..... 15

*Heintz v. Jenkins*,  
 514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... 16

*Hoover v. Mercy Health*,  
 408 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2013).....34-35

*Huertas v. U.S. Dept. of Education*,  
 Civil No. 08–3959, 2009 WL 3165442 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 13

*In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.*,  
332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011) .....39

*In re Estate of Austin*,  
389 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. Banc 2013)..... 6

*James v. Ford Motor Credit Co.*,  
47 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 9

*Johnson v. Riddle*,  
305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Kaplan v. Assetcare, Inc.*,  
88 F.Supp.2d 1355 (S.D. Fl. 2000) ..... 13

*Kirscher v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.*,  
No. 05-1901, 2006 WL 145162 (D. Minn. Jan. 18, 2006) .....22

*Kreutzer v. Bowersox*,  
231 F.3d 460 (8th Cir.2000)..... 11

*Kueper v. Murphy Distributing*,  
834 S.W.2d 875 (Mo.App. E.D. 1992) ..... 26, 28

*Lau v. Pugh*,  
299 S.W.3d 740 (Mo.App. S.D. 2009) .....36

*Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
550 U.S. 618, 127 S.Ct. 2162, 167 L.Ed.2d 982 (2007)) .....23

*Mattson v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.*,  
967 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1992).....4, 9-11

*Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines,*  
392 F. 3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004).....23

*Mitchell v. McEvoy,*  
237 S.W.3d 257 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007) .....35

*Nutter v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.,*  
500 F.Supp.2d 1219 (D. Minn. 2007) .....22

*Owens v. Hellmuth & Johnson, PLLC,*  
550 F.Supp.2d 1060 (D. Minn. 2008) .....49

*Pace v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,*  
872 F.Supp.2d 861 (W.D. Mo. 2012) .....28

*Pittman v. J.J. MacIntyre Co. of Nevada, Inc.,*  
969 F. Supp. 609 (D. Nev. 1997)..... 13

*Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group,*  
11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999) .....23

*Puglisi v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC,*  
No. 08–CV–5024, 2010 WL 376628 (E.D.N.Y. January 26, 2010)..... 12

*Purnell v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,*  
303 Fed.Appx. 297 (6th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Robbins v. Robbins,*  
328 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. 1959).....39

*Rosencrans v. Rosencrans,*  
87 S.W.3d 429 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002) .....36

*Schaffhauser v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.*,  
340 Fed.Appx. 128 (3d Cir. 2009) .....21

*Schaffhauser v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.*,  
No. 08–2275, 2009 WL 2400254 (3d Cir. Aug.6, 2009) ..... 13

*Schuchmann v. Air Services Heating & Air Conditioning*,  
199 S.W.3d 228 (Mo.App. S.D. 2006) .....50-51

*Slorp v. Lerner, Sampson & Rothfuss*,  
587 Fed.Appx. 249 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 4, 21-24, 30

*Smith v. Shaw*,  
159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2005) .....39

*Sprinkle v. SB&C Ltd.*,  
472 F.Supp.2d 1235 (W.D. Wa. 2006) .....31

*State ex rel. Koster v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC*,  
351 S.W.3d 661 (Mo.App. E.D. 2011) .....42

*State ex rel. Koster v. Professional Debt Management, LLC*,  
351 S.W.3d 668 (Mo.App. E.D. 2011) .....42

*State v. Davis*,  
348 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 26, 38

*Stolicker v. Muller, Muller, Richmond, Harms, Myers, and Sgroi, P.C.*,  
04 Civ. 733(RHB), 2005 WL 2180481 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2005) ..... 15

*Thinesen v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.*,  
Civ. 05-518-DWF-SRN, 2005 WL 2346991 (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2005) .....54

*Wade v. Account Resolution Corporation, et al.*,  
 No. 4:15-CV-1354 JAR, 2016 WL 4415353 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 19, 2016) .....14-15

*Watson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.*,  
 438 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. banc 2014) .....5, 41, 45, 50-52

*Wivell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 773 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2014).....5, 46-48

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....4, 9, 22, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1692i .....30-31

Minn.Stat. § 325F.69, subd. 1 .....55

Section 407.020.1 .....5, 41-42, 44, 56

Section 407.020.2 .....54

Section 407.025 .....42

**Rules**

Rule 53.01 .....27

Rule 54.01 .....27

Rule 54.02 .....27

Rule 54.04 .....27

Rule 54.13 .....27

Rule 74.06(b) .....18, 29, 32

Rule 83.08 .....4, 39

Rule 84.13.....4, 37, 39
